RICHARD L. VINCENT’S ADVANCED DUNGEONS AND DRAGONS HOUSE RULES

First of all my rules are highly specialized and have come from over 13 years of near continual Dming.  I have very little actual playing time(that is playing without also being the DM) but I do have a couple of characters that I have played to greatness.  They are featured on my homepage at:

www.fortunecity.com/rivendell/barbarian/772
First and foremost I use strictly 2nd edition AD&D.  I do not allow anything from 1st edition in my game. 


This is a personal preference and comes from experience.  Strictly speaking, 1st edition had a 

   tendency to overpower their character classes.

Rolling for the Ability Scores:  


I have found that I and my players have always found the most enjoyment from using the 4d6 


  (dropping the lowest) and placing as desired method.  It is using this method that brings the 


   players above the general populace.  I go by the idea that the PC’s are a step above the rest, at

  
   least in one or two of the attributes.

Character Class Modifications:  

First note, I don’t use the skills and powers to customize the character classes, I believe that it is   

   unbalancing for the game and just makes things harder for the DM.

Fighter Class:  I have modified the fighter class in that they have a +1 to hit starting at first level.

   Basically all this does is say, I’m a fighter and at first level I can fight better than a mage.

   Note:  I only use this for single classed fighters not Paladins or Rangers, these character

   classes have other things to concentrate on.


Spell Casting Classes:  The only change for spell casters(this includes mages, specialists and 

   priests) is the way that they cast spells.  I use a modified Channeler style(as seen in the Spells

   and Magic) in that spell casters are awarded the appropriate amount of spell points as per table

   17 and table 26.  Table 27 denotes the priestly spell point bonus for high wisdom, I award no 

   such bonus for high intelligence for wizards.

Table 17


 Wizard Spell Point Progression



Max. Spells


Wizard
Max. Spell
Memorized at
Spell


Level
Level
Each Level
Points


1
1st
2 (3)
4 (+4)


2
1st
2 (3)
8 (+4)


3
2nd
3 (4)
15 (+10)


4
2nd
4 (5)
25 (+10)


5
3rd
4 (6)
40 (+20)


6
3rd
4 (6)
55 (+20)


7
4th
5 (6)
70 (+35)


8
4th
5 (6)
95 (+35)


9
5th
5 (6)
120 (+60)


10
5th
5 (6)
150 (+60)


11
5th
5 (7)
200 (+60)


12
6th
5 (7)
250 (+90)


13
6th
6 (7)
300 (+90)


14
7th
6 (7)
350 (+130)


15
7th
6 (8)
400 (+130)


16
8th
6 (8)
475 (+180)


17
8th
6 (8)
550 (+180)


18
9th
6 (8)
625 (+240)


19
9th
7 (9)
700 (+240)


20
9th
7 (9)
800 (+240)


21+
9th
8 (9)
+100 (0) per level


Table 26:


Priest Spell Point Progression




Max. Spells


Priest
Max. Spell
Memorized at
Spell


Level
Level
Each Level
Points


1
1st
3

4


2
1st
4

8


3
2nd
5

15


4
2nd
5

25


5
3rd
6

40


6
3rd
6

55


7
4th
6

70


8
4th
7

90


9
5th
7

125


10
5th
7

160


11
6th
8

200


12
6th
8

240


13
6th
8

290


14
7th
9

340


15
7th
9

400


16
7th
10

460


17
7th
10

530


18
7th
11

600


19
7th
11

675


20
7th
12

750


21+
7th
12

+75 per level


Table 27:


Bonus Spell Points for Priest Characters



Character Level/Spell Level


Wisdom
1–2
3–4
5–6
7+


Score
1st
2nd
3rd
4th


13
4
4
4
4


14
8
8
8
8


15
8
15
15
15


16
8
20
20
20


17
8
20
30
30


18
8
20
30
45


19
12
25
45
60
In addition to the styles above I do not use the spell fatigue as listed in the book, in fact I 


   don’t it all.  I believe that wizards have it hard enough at the lower levels, further limitations to 

   their spellcasting abilities are ridiculous.  

After the wizard is awarded his spell points he must then choose which spells he/she wishes to 

   have memorized.  This is done by choosing the spells from a wizard’s spell book or in the case 

   of priests, any spell they are allowed.  The spell caster chooses which spells he/she wants and 

   subtracts the appropriate amount of spell points from his/her total.  This is illustrated in table 

   18 for wizards and table 28 for priests.

   A free Magick is a spell slot that allows a wizard to cast any spell in his/her spell book of the 

   Level memorized.

   A free Theurgy allows the priest to cast any spell in his/her spheres of access by level.

Table 18:


Spell Cost by Level (Wizard)


Spell
Fixed
Free


Level
Magick
Magick


cantrip
—
    1


1st
4
    8


2nd
6
  12


3rd
10
  20


4th
15
  30


5th
22
  44


6th
30
  60


7th
40
  80


8th
50
100


9th
60
120


Table 28:


Spell Cost by Level (Priest)


Spell
Fixed

Free


Level
Theurgy
Theurgy


orison
—

1


1st
4

8


2nd
6

12


3rd
10

20


4th
15

30


5th
22

44


6th
30

60


7th
40

80


All other character classes I run as per the Players Handbook.  

Character Races:  These will be chosen from the pretty much any source book with the exception of the 

skills and powers.  This is because I use the Complete Humanoids Handbook which has all of the races in the Skills and Powers but fleshes them out more.  The only races the I don’t use are the Saurials, they tend to make things more complicated than they really need to be, but if I believe that a player will play the character well and will be able to get along with the rest of the party than I may allow the race.  I also use subraces from the various handbooks(i.e. Complete Book of the Dwarves/Elves/etc.)

Character Proficiencies:  These are chosen from and follow the guidelines of the Skills and Powers, and yes 

   I do use the traits and disadvantages.

A note on specialization:  Only single classed fighters will be able to specialize in more than one    

   weapon.  

At first level only a single classed fighter will be able to specialize in a style of fighting 

   and a weapon, all others(i.e. Paladins, rangers, multiclass fighters etc) can only specialize in a 

   weapon or a style. Later in the game only the single classed fighter will be able to go beyond 

   specialization with a weapon.  

One final thing on specialization only the single classed fighter will ever be able to specialize in 

   more than one weapon(this includes the shield spec from the Combat and Tactics).

Equipment and Money:  Starting characters simply start with the amount rolled for as per the Players 

   Handbook.

I use the equipment chart, as well as the minor magical items if in a large town/city, from the 

   Skills and Powers handbook.  

If a character chooses the Armorer and/or Weaponsmith proficiencies than that player will be able  

   to buy weapons and/or armor at ¼ cost, but only at character generation.  Under no 

   circumstances will another player with these proficiencies buy equipment for another character 

   at character generation.

Well that pretty much sums up my house rules for Advanced Dungeons and Dragons.  If you have any comments or creative critiques I am more than happy to entertain simply drop me an email at  Zaistars@hotmail.com.  I will do my utmost to review and reply.

